additional market funding could reduce the expected benefit from higher
rates.

• The interest rate sensitivity of deposits as market interest rates change,
referred to as deposit betas, are informed by historical behavior and
expectations for near-term pricing strategies. Our actual experience may
differ from expectations due to the lag or acceleration of deposit repricing,
changes in consumer behavior, and other factors.

Wells Fargo & Company 39

Risk Management – Asset/Liability Management (continued)

Table 24 presents the results of the estimated net interest income sensitivity
over the next 12 months from the multiple scenarios compared with our base
scenario. The base scenario is a reference point used by the Company for
financial planning purposes. These hypothetical scenarios include instantaneous
movements across the yield curve with both lower and higher interest rates
under a parallel shift, as well as steeper and flatter non-parallel changes in the
yield curve. Long-term interest rates are defined as all tenors three years and
longer, and short-term interest rates are defined as all tenors less than three
years.

Table 24: Net Interest Income Sensitivity Over the Next 12 Months Using
Instantaneous Movements

($ in billions) Jun 30, 2024 Dec 31, 2023

Parallel shift:

+100 bps shift in interest rates $ 1.2 1.8

-100 bps shift in interest rates (1.7) (2.0)

-200 bps shift in interest rates (3.4) (4.3)

Steeper yield curve:

+100 bps shift in long-term interest rates 1.1 1.1

-100 bps shift in short-term interest rates (0.6) (1.0)

Flatter yield curve:

+100 bps shift in short-term interest rates 0.1 0.7

-100 bps shift in long-term interest rates (1.1) (1.1)

Our interest rate sensitivity indicates that we would expect to benefit from
higher interest rates as our assets would reprice faster and to a greater degree
than our liabilities, while in the case of lower interest rates, our assets would
reprice downward and to a greater degree than our liabilities resulting in lower
net interest income. The changes in our interest rate sensitivity from
December 31, 2023, to June 30, 2024, reflected updates for our expected
balance sheet composition, including a shift to higher cost deposits. The
magnitude of the benefit, if any, from higher interest rates may vary from our

[…]

credit impairment exists by comparing the present value of the expected cash
flows to the debt securities’ amortized cost basis. Credit impairment is recorded
as an ACL for debt securities.

For descriptions of the factors we consider when analyzing debt securities
for impairment as well as methodology and significant inputs used to measure
credit losses, see Note 1 (Summary of Significant Accounting Policies) in our
2023 Form 10-K.

70 Wells Fargo & Company

Contractual Maturities
Table 3.6 and Table 3.7 show the remaining contractual maturities, amortized
cost, net of the ACL, fair value and weighted average effective yields of AFS and
HTM debt securities, respectively. The remaining contractual principal

  maturities for mortgage-backed securities (MBS) do not consider
prepayments. Remaining expected maturities will differ from contractual
maturities because borrowers may have the right to prepay obligations before
the underlying mortgages mature.

Table 3.6: Contractual Maturities – Available-for-Sale Debt Securities

By remaining contractual maturity ($ in millions) Total

Within

one year

After

one year

through

five years

After

five years

through

ten years

After

ten years

June 30, 2024

Available-for-sale debt securities (1)(2):

Securities of U.S. Treasury and federal agencies

Amortized cost, net $ 40,257  11,417  27,214  224  1,402

Fair value 38,749  11,320  25,906  204  1,319

Weighted average yield 1.66  % 2.26  1.43  1.81  1.44

Securities of U.S. states and political subdivisions

Amortized cost, net $ 15,684  1,248  3,680  4,262  6,494

Fair value 15,099  1,247  3,637  3,934  6,281

Weighted average yield 3.41  % 4.60  3.81  3.14  3.14

Federal agency mortgage-backed securities

Amortized cost, net $ 96,124  5  113  684  95,322

Fair value 90,548  5  110  641  89,792

Weighted average yield 4.26  % 2.92  2.26  2.61  4.28

Non-agency mortgage-backed securities

Amortized cost, net $ 2,313  —  —  102  2,211

Fair value 2,228  —  —  75  2,153

Weighted average yield 4.99  % —  —  5.44  4.97

Collateralized loan obligations

Amortized cost, net $ 1,530  —  —  824  706

Fair value 1,532  —  —  825  707

Weighted average yield 6.96  % —  —  7.03  6.87

Other debt securities

Amortized cost, net $ 573  56  164  329  24

Fair value 596  56  167  332  41

Weighted average yield 5.65  % 3.33  6.96  5.67  1.91

Total available-for-sale debt securities

Amortized cost, net $ 156,481  12,726  31,171  6,425  106,159

Fair value 148,752  12,628  29,820  6,011  100,293

Weighted average yield 3.55  % 2.48  1.72  3.70  4.20

(1) Weighted average yields displayed by maturity bucket are weighted based on amortized cost without effect for any related hedging derivatives and are shown pre-tax.